results of operations would have been had the Transactions described under "Prospectus Summary�The Transactions" occurred on such dates.
The pro forma condensed consolidated financial information also should not be considered representative of our future financial condition or
results of operations. The acquisition of Linens 'n Things, Inc. is being accounted for as a business combination using the purchase method of
accounting.

   The term "predecessor" refers to Linens 'n Things, Inc. and the term "successor" refers to Linens Holding Co. after its acquisition of Linens
'n Things, Inc. on February 14, 2006. This information is a summary and should be read in conjunction with "Capitalization," "Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information," "Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data," "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in
this prospectus.

14

Edgar Filing: LINENS N THINGS INC - Form S-4/A

21

(Predecessor) (Successor)

Pro Forma
Fifty-Two

Weeks
Ended(2)Fiscal Year Ended

Thirteen
Weeks Ended

Thirteen
Weeks

Ended(1)

January 3,
2004

January 1,
2005(3)

December 31,
2005

April 2,
2005

January 1 to
February 13,

2006

February 14
to April 1,

2006
April 1,

2006
April 1,

2006

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

Income Statement Data:
Net sales $ 2,395,272 $ 2,661,469 $ 2,694,742 $ 570,946 $ 284,971 $ 307,845 $ 592,816 $ 2,716,612
Cost of sales, including
buying and distribution
costs 1,426,880 1,589,700 1,595,394 334,553 180,675 189,068 369,743 1,630,859

Gross profit 968,392 1,071,769 1,099,348 236,393 104,296 118,777 223,073 1,085,753
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 846,826 970,479 1,037,521 242,154 174,138 137,761 311,899 1,107,674

Operating profit (loss) 121,566 101,290 61,827 (5,761) (69,842) (18,984) (88,826) (21,921)
Interest income (169) (542) (894) (495) (668) (86) (754) (1,153)
Interest expense 4,001 3,903 4,860 1,218 � 9,987 9,987 82,689

Income (loss) before
provision (benefit) for
income taxes 117,734 97,929 57,861 (6,484) (69,174) (28,885) (98,059) (103,457)
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes 44,975 37,408 21,879 (2,410) (21,270) (11,313) (32,583) (41,716)

Net income (loss) $ 72,759 $ 60,521 $ 35,982 $ (4,074) $ (47,904) $ (17,572) $ (65,476) $ (61,741)

(Predecessor) (Successor)

Pro Forma
Fifty-Two

Weeks
Ended(2)Fiscal Year Ended

Thirteen
Weeks Ended

Thirteen
Weeks

Ended(1)

January 3,
2004

January 1,
2005(3)

December 31,
2005

April 2,
2005

January 1 to
February 13,

2006

February 14
to April 1,

2006
April 1,

2006
April 1,

2006

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except for ratios and store data)

Other Financial
Data:
Adjusted EBITDA(4) $ 215,669 $ 226,843 $ 173,726 $ 17,618 $ (14,170) $ 10,721 $ (3,449) $ 192,395
Depreciation and
amortization 71,348 81,318 90,270 21,176 12,642 15,022 27,664 108,182
Capital expenditures:

New stores 82,531 87,863 93,678 9,258 6,875 6,517 13,392 97,812
Existing stores and
other 30,765 31,189 33,904 2,769 901 2,054 2,955 34,090

113,296 119,052 127,582 12,027 7,776 8,571 16,347 131,902

Edgar Filing: LINENS N THINGS INC - Form S-4/A

22

Total capital
expenditures

(Predecessor) (Successor)

Cash interest expense 3,888 4,018 4,851 1,288 135 47 182 69,161
Ratio of total debt to
Adjusted EBITDA 3.81x
Ratio of Adjusted
EBITDA to cash
interest expense 2.78x
Store Data:
Number of stores (at
period end) 440 492 542 499 542 549 549 549
Total gross square
footage (000's) (at
period end) 15,106 16,702 18,071 16,900 18,071 18,300 18,300 18,300
Comparable net
sales(5) 1.3% 1.8% (5.9)% (5.4)% � � (3.7)% (5.5)%
Balance Sheet Data (at
period end):
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 136,129 $ 204,009 $ 158,158 $ 75,271 $ 90,333 $ 15,033 $ 15,033 $ 15,033
Working capital 458,519 519,686 537,453 533,971 506,757 442,017 442,017 442,017
Total assets 1,467,456 1,591,884 1,650,834 1,509,856 1,613,665 2,027,450 2,027,450 2,027,450
Total debt � 2,196 2,139 2,182 2,131 733,725 733,725 733,725
Total shareholders'
equity 737,377 809,353 849,863 806,012 820,408 630,184 630,184 565,288

(1)
For comparative purposes, the Company combined the two periods from January 1, 2006 through April 1, 2006. This combination is not GAAP
presentation. However, the Company believes this presentation is useful to provide the reader a more accurate comparison.

(2)
The Pro Forma Fifty-Two Weeks ended April 1, 2006 have been derived from historical consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year 2005, less
data from the consolidated financial statements for the thirteen weeks ended April 2, 2005 plus data from the consolidated financial statements for the
thirteen weeks ended April 1, 2006 giving effect to the Transactions as if they had occurred on January 2, 2005.

[…]

While EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are frequently used as a measure of operations and the ability to meet indebtedness service requirements, they
are not necessarily comparable to other similarly titled captions of other companies due to potential inconsistencies in the method of calculation.

(5)
Comparable net sales includes our internet sales and sales for our stores beginning on the first day of the month following the 13th full month of sales.
Stores that are closed for a number of days in a particular month are excluded from comparable net sales if it would cause meaningful disparity in sales
over the prior period. In the case of a store to be permanently closed, such store's sales are not considered comparable once the store closing process has
commenced.

The following table reconciles EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA as presented above, to net income (loss) as presented in our summary consolidated
statements of operations and in accordance with GAAP (dollars in thousands):

(Predecessor) (Successor)

Pro Forma
Fifty-Two

Weeks
EndedFiscal Year Ended

Thirteen
Weeks
Ended

Thirteen
Weeks
Ended

January 3,
2004

January 1,
2005

December 31,
2005

April 2,
2005

January 1 to
February 13,

2006

February 14
to April 1,

2006
April 1,

2006
April 1,

2006

Net income (loss) $ 72,759 $ 60,521 $ 35,982 $ (4,074) $ (47,904) $ (17,572) $ (65,476) $ (61,741)
Income tax provision (benefit) 44,975 37,408 21,879 (2,410) (21,270) (11,313) (32,583) (41,716)
Interest expense, net 3,832 3,361 3,966 723 (668) 9,901 9,233 81,536

Edgar Filing: LINENS N THINGS INC - Form S-4/A

24

(Predecessor) (Successor)

Depreciation and amortization 71,348 81,318 90,270 21,176 12,642 15,022 27,664 108,182

EBITDA 192,914 182,608 152,097 15,415 (57,200) (3,962) (61,162) 86,261
Non-cash rent expense(a) 8,052 7,978 4,739 1,238 534 1,682 2,216 17,996
Non-cash landlord allowance
amortization(b) (17,283) (19,968) (21,633) (5,234) (2,959) (94) (3,053) (2,735)
Cash landlord allowances
received(c) 30,410 29,096 28,697 5,490 1,277 1,054 2,331 25,538

EBITDA after rent-related
adjustments 214,093 199,714 163,900 16,909 (58,348) (1,320) (59,668) 127,060
Transaction expenses(d) � � 3,322 � 31,730 � 31,730 35,052
Non-cash fixed asset
impairment charge(e) 760 900 4,060 � � � � 4,059
Non-cash stock-based
compensation(f) 816 510 1,243 109 3,143 36 3,179 4,313
Accounting change for vendor
allowances(g) � 21,468 � � � � � �
Non-recurring consulting
expenses(h) � 4,251 5,412 600 � � � 4,812
Write-down of aged
inventory(i) � � � � � 10,313 10,313 10,313
Accelerated payment of stock
option(j) � � � � 9,305 � 9,305 9,305
Executive Severance(k) � � � � � 1,692 1,692 1,692
Visa/Mastercard litigation
settlement(l) � � (2,211) � � � � (2,211)
Gain on sale of lease(m) � � (2,000) � � � � (2,000)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 215,669 $ 226,843 $ 173,726 $ 17,618 $ (14,170) $ 10,721 $ (3,449) 192,395

(a)
Represents the non-cash portion of rent expense.

16

Edgar Filing: LINENS N THINGS INC - Form S-4/A

25

(b)
Non-cash landlord allowance amortization represents the amortization of cash allowances received from landlords at inception of leases. Non-cash
landlord allowance amortization has the effect of reducing rent expense.

(c)
Represents cash allowances received from landlords at inception of leases.

(d)
Transaction costs represent legal and other merger-related expenses.

(e)
Represents the non-cash accelerated write-down of the book value of certain underperforming fixed assets.

[…]

the incremental interest expense related to issuing the old notes, entering into our new asset-based revolving credit facility
and the termination of our former $250.0 million unsecured revolving credit facility.

   The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our historical consolidated financial statements appearing elsewhere in this prospectus. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are presented for information purposes only and are not intended to represent
or be indicative of the results of operations that we would have reported had the Transactions been completed at the beginning of the periods
presented, and should not be taken as representative of our consolidated results of operations for future periods.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2005

(in thousands)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 2,694,742 $ � $ 2,694,742
Cost of sales 1,595,394 340(a) 1,595,734

Gross profit 1,099,348 (340) 1,099,008

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,037,521 50,831(a) 1,088,352

Operating income (loss) 61,827 (51,171) 10,656

Interest income (894) � (894)
Interest expense 4,860 78,316(b) 83,176

Income (loss) before provision (benefit) for income taxes 57,861 (129,487) (71,626)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 21,879 (50,760)(c) (28,881)

Net income (loss) $ 35,982 $ (78,727) $ (42,745)

Edgar Filing: LINENS N THINGS INC - Form S-4/A

60

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

44

Edgar Filing: LINENS N THINGS INC - Form S-4/A

61

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Thirteen Week Period Ended April 1, 2006

(in thousands)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 592,816 $ � $ 592,816
Cost of sales 369,743 87(a) 369,830

Gross profit 223,073 (87) 222,986

Selling, general and administrative expenses 311,899 (37,933)(a) 273,966

Operating (loss) income (88,826) 37,846 (50,980)

Interest income (754) � (754)
Interest expense 9,987 9,183(b) 19,170

(Loss) income before (benefit) provision for income taxes (98,059) 28,663 (69,396)

(Benefit) provision for income taxes (32,583) 5,154(c) (27,429)

Net (loss) income $ (65,476) $ 23,509 $ (41,967)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Thirteen Week Period Ended April 2, 2005

(in thousands)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 570,946 $ � $ 570,946
Cost of sales 334,553 152(a) 334,705

Gross profit 236,393 (152) 236,241

Selling, general and administrative expenses 242,154 12,490(a) 254,644

Operating (loss) (5,761) (12,642) (18,403)

Interest income (495) � (495)
Interest expense 1,218 18,439(b) 19,657

(Loss) before (benefit) for income taxes (6,484) 31,081 (37,565)

(Benefit) for income taxes (2,410) (12,184)(c) (14,594)

Net (loss) $ (4,074) $ (18,897) $ (22,971)

45

Edgar Filing: LINENS N THINGS INC - Form S-4/A

62

Edgar Filing: LINENS N THINGS INC - Form S-4/A

63

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(dollars in thousands)

   (a)   Reflects the aggregate effect of the following items:

Fiscal Year
Ended Thirteen Weeks Ended

December 31, 2005 April 1, 2006 April 2, 2005

Property and equipment(1) $ 9,351 $ 1,331 $ 2,328
Intangible assets(2) 3,508 439 877

Total depreciation and amortization 12,859 1,770 3,205
Rent(3) 36,312 4,229 8,937
Management fees(4) 2,000 333 500
Transaction costs(5) � (44,178) �